

SC 409/2025  
STATE Vs. MANISH CHILLAR  
FIR No. 54/25  
PS: KANJHAWALA

07.01.2026

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. P. P. for State.  
Sh. Pradeep Vijayran, Ld. Counsel for accused.  
Accused Manish produced from JC.

PW2 and PW3 examined cross-examined and discharged.

WHC Sheela was present on summon however, she had to leave early because she was not feeling well. WHC Sheela is discharged for today.

The FSL report is not yet received therefore, notice be sent to director FSL to expertize the process of examination and submit the FSL result by NDOH in the court as the accused is running in JC.

Let fresh summon be issued to the witness mentioned at serial no. 3, 5 and 25 as well as WHC Sheela.

IO Pawan be also present for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **02.03.2026**.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)  
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)  
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/07.01.2026