

18 SC 409/2025 STATE Vs. MANISH CHILLAR 54/2025  
(Kanjhawala)

22.04.2026

Present: Sh. K. D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Manish Chillar produced from JC.  
Sh. Pradeep Vijayran, Ld. Counsel for the accused.  
PW Nisha, PW Lalita and PW Pankaj Dabas are  
present.

PW-5 Nisha and PW-6 Pankaj Dabas are examined,  
cross-examined and discharged.

PW Lalita is present, however, discharged on the  
request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State as her statement U/s 180 BNSS  
is not traceable on the file.

Let fresh summons be issued to witness mentioned at  
serial No. 4 & 7 in the list of witnesses and witness Divya  
mentioned in the supplementary charge-sheet for the NDOH.

Let IO/Insp. Pawan Kumar and SI Prashant Kumar be  
summoned for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **29.05.2026**.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)  
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)  
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/22.04.2026